J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1981, 103, 1851-1853 1851
Figure 1. ORTEP drawing of Mo(TTP)(PhC2Ph). All atoms are repre­
sented by 50% probability thermal ellipsoids. For clarity the phenyl
groups of the porphyrin were omitted. Main distances (A) are Mo-N1,
2.104 (3); Mo-N2, 2.150 (3); Mo-N3, 2.105 (3); Mo-N4, 2.147 (3);
Mo-C9, 1.983 (4); Mo-C10, 1.965 (4); C9-C10, 1.324 (5); C10-C101, 1.485
(5); C9-C91, 1.455 (5). Main angles (deg) are N1-Mo-N4 , 85.1 ( ^ ;
N2-Mo-N4 , 145.1 (1); N2-Mo-N3 , 85.2 (1); N3-Mo-N4 , 84.6 (./;

conditions. Similar chiral shift reagent experiments with epoxide 8 also failed
to detect the presence of any enantiomer.
(9) Using the numbering system for 25ID of ref 1.
(10) See: Warel, Schmitt, G.; Ahlfaenger, B. Synthesis 1975, 632. Ne-
gishi, E.; Baba, S.; King, A. O. J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun. 1976, 17.
Malpass, D. B.; Watson, S. C; Yeargin, G. S. J. Org. Chem. 1977, 42, 2712.
(11) Eisch, J. J.; Damasevitz, G. A. J. Org. Chem. 1976,41,2214. Uchida,
K.; Utimoto, K.; Nozaki, H. Ibid. 1976, 41, 2215.
(12) See: Stothers, J. B. "Carbon-13 NMR Spectroscopy"; Academic
Press: New York, 1972; pp 112-118.
(13) That 14 indeed has the Z stereochemistry for the 6,10 double bond
is seen most clearly in the 13C NMR absorptions of C-5 (54.6 ppm) and C-7
(48.9) which are identical with those of 251 D1. The successful preparation
of 25ID by this approach confirms this conclusion.
(14) A 10-ft column packed with 10% SP-2100 on 100/120 Supelcoport
was used for this analysis.
/ . Am. Chem. Soc. 1981, 103, 1853-1855 1853
O 4 OR' C-H3yH
H - = ^ l —*• R- = - ^ — ^ M e 3 S i - = X (2)
C 4 H 9 C 4 H 9 C 4H 9
15 , 18
16,R = R=H
17, R = Me3Si, R' = CO2Me
(prepared from 92% ee (-)-a-pinene and 9-BBN) according to
the procedure of Midland16 gave (S)-l-heptyn-3-ol7 (16, 82 ± 3%
ee by 250-MHz 1H NMR analysis of the MTPA ester17) in
60-74% yield. Conversion of 16 to silyl carbonate 177 and or-
ganocuprate coupling (CH3MgBr, 4 equiv; CuI, 2 equiv; THF;
25 0C) according to Macdonald and Brinkmeyer18 gave silylalkyne
18,7 [a]25
D -21.T (c 2.0, CHCl3), in 50% yield from 16. We
anticipated19 that propargylic coupling would occur with inversion
of configuration, and our subsequent use of 18 for the synthesis
of 25ID rigorously establishes this stereochemical outcome.20
The conversion of 18 to 25ID (Scheme I) proceeded along the
lines utilized to prepare 14. Thus sequential treatment of
(fl)-silylalkyne 18 with ('-Bu2AlH (1 equiv), CH3Li (1 equiv), and
chiral epoxide 8 afforded carbamate 197 and its C-11 epimer in
a 13:1 ratio21ab (41% yield). Chromatographic separation of the
minor diastereomer was difficult at this stage, and consequently
this intermediate was directly hydrolyzed to give a crystalline
mixture of 207 and its C-Il epimer, in 81% yield. Cyclization
was best accomplished by converting amino alcohol 20 to the
corresponding oxazolidine (paraformaldehyde, 1 equiv; EtOH;
80 0C), and subsequently heating this intermediate (0.1 M) in
refluxing ethanol in the presence of 1 equiv of d-10-camphor-
sulfonic acid. After chromatographic purification (silica gel,
800:20:1 CHCl3-f-PrOH:NH4OH) to remove the unwanted C-11
epimer and crystallization from hexane-ethyl acetate, pure21a
(+)-251D hydrochloride, mp 205-206 0C (evacuated capillary),
[a]25
D + 31.4° (c 0.62, CH3OH),22 was isolated in 60% yield. The
1H NMR (250 MHz) and 13C NMR spectra of synthetic (+)-
25ID hydrochloride in CD3OD (and the free base in CDCl3) as
well as the EI mass spectra were identical with those of the natural
material1, and synthetic (+)-251D hydrochloride was indistin­